@ GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REC(

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.

Date of complaint

Date of decision

Rajiv Gupta,

R/o: - AG-248, IInd Floor,

Near A.L. Market, Shalimar Bagh,
North West Delhi, Delhi-110088.

Versus

M/s Kiwi Land and Housing Private Limited.
Regd. Office at: C-7A, 214 Floor, Omaxe Centre Mall,
Sohna Road, Sector-49, Gurugram, Haryana-122018.

CORAM:
Ashok Sangwan
APPEARANCE:

Deepali Mittal (Advocate)
Prashant Sheoran (Advocate)

ORDER

:ULATORY

5072 of 2023
07.11.2023
07.08.2024

Complainant

Respondent

Member

Complainant
Respondent

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for

all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.
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2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

A. Unitand project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details
1; Name of the project “Rama Homes" sector- 89, Gurugram
2- Project area 5.15 acres area
3 Nature of project Affordable Group Housing Project
4. | RERA registered/not | Registered vide no. 17 of 2022 dated

registered 21 02,2022
5. | RERA registration valid |1

upto '
6. | DTCP Licence no. | 2?9:;1’2@21 dated 12.08.2021

.| Valid upto 11.08.2026

Name of licensee  Kiwi Land And Housing Private Limited

7. Unit no. : TLJ 04 ‘7“‘ floor, tower/block- 1,
b (Page no. 27 of the com blaint)
8. | Unitmeasuring =~ = 644.66 sq. ft (carpet area)
~ 1 1110505 sq. ft.
“I [balcomy area|
_ | (page 27 of complaint)

9. | Date of execution. 6T§ﬁﬁt 05.06.2023 -

buyer’s agreement . [Pﬁﬁe no. 23 of the complaint)
10. | Possession clause {.8.1 Possession

Su ject.to force majeur

g’l rvbnngn of Statutory Authorities,

ipt“of occupation

All;vqttée having timely complied with all
obligations, formalities,

its
documentation, as pr
Promoter/Developer a

default under any part hereof and
Apartment Buyer’'s Agreement, including

but not limited to the ti

installments of the other charges as per

Star
cha

payment plan,

registration

Promoter/Developers proposes to offer

possession of the said |
Allottee within a period

e circumstances,
certificate and
or
escribed by the
nd not being in

mely payment of

and
the

np Duty
Irges,

Apartment to the
of 4 (four) years
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5072 of 2023
from the date of approval of building
plans or grant of envirgnment clearance,
(hereinafter referred to as the
“Commencement Date”) , whichever is
later.

(Page no. 33 pf the complaint).
11. |Date of approval of|30.12.2021
building plans [as per information obtained from the
planning branch]
12. |Date of grant of | Notprovided
environment clearance
13. | Due date of possession | 30,12.2025
{ [Note: = The due date| of possession is
calcul ated from the date of approval of
| building plans.]
14. | Basic sale consideragioﬁ Rs%38ﬁ7 572/-
- _|/(page na. 27 of the complaint)
15. | Total amount paid by the | Rs.10 63.371.60/-
complainant m per ledger account 01.02.2024, page
! no. 11 of the reply)
16. | Occupation certificate | Notobtained
17. | Cancellation letter 21. 08.2023
(page 97 of complaint)

B. Facts of the complamf" |

3.

I1.

The complainant has made the %llewing submission
That the complainant was allotted a flat/apartme

Rt

b=

nt bearing no. T1-

704, Tower-1, 7th Floor haVlng carpet area of 644.66 sq. ft. and

balcony area of 105.50 sq. ft. approx in project

named “Rama Homes”,

Sector 89, Gurugram vid

pf the respondent

e allotment letter

dated 16.08.2022. Thereafter, an agreement for sale was executed

between the parties on 05.06.2023 for a total sal

Rs.28,07,572/-.

e consideration of

That the complainant took home loan from IIFL vide loan account no.

IL103142290 towards the sanctioned loan amount

is Rs.26,25,000/-
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HARERA

to be paid on each demand raised by the responderit. That the amount

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

paid by the allottee till date of assignment is Rs.10,63,371/- was
transferred in the name of complainants to the respondent towards
the instalments of the said apartment against the demand letters

issued by the respondent time to time.

1.

on 21.03.2023 via
the bank by him.

That the respondent raised the second demand

email to the complainant same was intimated to

Then, the first reminder was sent through letter to the compliant on

29.04.2023 for the sum of; R9203459 40/- and second reminder on
17.05.2023, and third remgg -_fgn;;z 07.2023. The complainant was

" ‘%;\;,. o

regularly communlcatmg wam the loan bank to disbursal but due to
some techmcalltle§ %thé Joan p%as clisbursed on 25.07.2023 which is

IV.  That the respondent had agam sent the 4th reminder on 25.07.2023

on which the @a]lottee had informed him regarding the payment

through email anEL also tned to call him telephonically but the

respondent did notiés‘pond- to their email.

V. That the responden.t°° issﬁ'f;e»dfnoﬁce for cancellation of the said
allotment of flat vide letter dated 21.08.2023 stating that the allottee

failed to pay the oﬂts.fanair‘fb instalment due tp which the said

VL

allotment is cance_lled,. which .ié_null and void as t:j complainant has

already paid the said amount and it was delay on
That the complainant has already paid the
25.07.2023 through the loan bank. So, the ca
maintainable on such grounds. So, the complain
present complainant before this Authority for pas

respondent to recall the cancelation notice dati

e part of the bank.
said amount on
ncellation is not
ant has filed the
sing directions to
ed 21.08.2023 as
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complainant is regularly making payment to the re

Hewta wad

ii.

t No. 5072 of 2023

bank namely IIFL.
Relief sought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought following relief(s).
i. Direct the respondent to handover possession of
the cancellation letter.
On the date of hearing, the authority explained tc
promoter about the contraventions as alleged to hav
in relation to section 11(4) [a) oﬂ:th‘g Act to plead gul

guilty.
Reply by the respondent

The respondent haS’ centeéteqf' fhe*”t:omplamt vid
06.02.2024 on folloWing groun&s e
That the complamant in the: present case has dema

of cancellation d’one by, respondent on; 21.08.20

spondent through

the unit and recall

the respondent/
e been committed
Ity or not to plead

e its reply dated

nded setting aside
23. That filing of

present complamylg it,self a_cknowledges the fact that the terms and

conditions of affordable. housing-policy as amended upto date are

binding on both the partie@ a;igi acéérdingly the complainant is also

bound by the provisions. affqrch}e housing policy.

That in the present case co‘i'nﬁiamant has applied ffor allotment of a

unit in general draw as per _guide_l-mes of DTCP and thereafter a unit

was allotted to complainant being a successful allottee and an

allotment letter was issued to complainant. It is submitted that as

allotment letter was issued in compliance of provisions of affordable

housing policy and as per said allotment letter |complainant was

obliged to pay demands as per agreed payment plan as mentioned in

allotment letter as well as agreement to sell.
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iv.

vi.

vii.

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

That the unit in question was cancelled by the respondent for the

reason that the complainant failed to pay demand e
of reminders and publication in the newspaper. It
those reminders were also admitted by the comp]

complaint.

ven after issuance
is submitted that

ainant in his own

That these reminders were issued against da:and letter dated

02.03.2023. It is submitted that when the complain

nt failed to pay the

amount demanded vide above stated demand letter as well as after

issuance of several remmders,—&Spondent on 05.08.

list of defaulters in the news

- ""-,

;liwherem it was

2023, published a

reminded that in

4_. 0%
order to stop cancellatlcin “of l;i;el &letment the payment should be

made within a perw"d@of lﬁﬁ '- of ttns advértlsemf
That after waiting. OF 15 d‘a’%;““ Tﬁmately unit of

nt.

complainant was

cancelled vide letter dated 21. 08 2023 Itis pertlnelnt to mention here

that after canceIlmg the-unit of eomplamant respon

the amount as demanded by above stated de

dent had received

and letter dated

02.03.2023 and four remmde::s on 23.08.2023. However, since the

said amount was receive’d -

‘__":e»cancellatlon of the unit. Thus, the

respondent is noI bﬁun&to é‘t&pt‘the same and is npt liable to restore

the allotment of fhetomp]amant

That since the complainant failé,_d to pay the amount on time, thus the

respondent is also entitled to deduct Rs.25,000 plus 3% of the sale

consideration as per the terms and condition of A
Policy (as amended up to date).

That keeping in view of above stated facts and circun
that the cancellation was done validly by the respo
complaint is not maintainable. It is submitted tha

falsely claimed that the above stated amount of

ffordable Housing

nstances, itis clear
ndent and present
t the complainant
Rs.203,459/- was
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prre

10.

Complain

t No. 5072 of 2023

received by the respondent on 25.07.2023. It is sub
said date no such amount was received by the re
same was received only on 23.08.2023 as evident
bank statement dated 23.08.2023.
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, thi
decided on the basis of these undisputed document
made by the parties.
Jurisdiction of the authority
The authority has complete fe:;:itdr}al and subject r

a\

) ~~,¢
to adjudicate the present«comp}p?ln; for the reasons g

E.I Territorial !urisdlctlon
As per notification no. 1/92/2017 1TCP dated 14.1

| ~y

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory' 'Authority, Gurugra
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present ¢

question is situated within the planning area of (

mitted that on the
spondent and the

from the copy of

and placed on the
e complaint can be

5 and submissions

natter jurisdiction

iven below.

12.2017 issued by
the jurisdiction of
im shall be entire
ase, the project in

kurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal

with the present complaint. =

E.Il Subject-niatter“]uﬁsﬂié}ﬂon

Section 11(4)(a) bf the Act,ZOiB provides that the
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale.

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11.....
(4) The promoter shall-

promoter shall be

Section 11(4)(a) is

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

d functions

under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made

thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement fi
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the

r sale, or to
conveyance

of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
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fhvmeneh
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12.

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter.
Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.
F.1 Objection regarding the._-delzjyjn_payments.
The respondent has raised ag}ﬂpL

.t

regarding delay in payment by
R$:10,63,371.60/- against the sale

allottee as he has paid onlyﬁggl:r&q
consideration of R328,07,5Vf]was -giéd-ent from the ledger account

annexed with thg&.c-'on-'lplaii’iﬁﬂ";z'?}?h-é*resbon’d,.ent vide demand dated
21.03.2023 followed by four remindérs dated 29.04.2023, 17.05.2023,
12.07.2023 and 25072023 inti@ate‘_d the complain int for payment of
the outstanding dqé’:’s and ﬁn_-allji a public notice w1s issued in Daily
Hindi Newspaper as.well as.English -h{gwspaper i.e, ‘Dainik Bhaskar’
and ‘Hindustan Times'."d‘é;-tééf: 015082?)23 giving final opportunity to
clear the outstanding dues. Butithe complainant failed to comply with
that notice leadin% to issuance of cancellation letter|dated 21.08.2023
and vide which the unit allotted. was cancelled| as per Haryana
Affordable Housiné Policy 2013. The complainant has submitted that he
could not make timely payment to the respondent due to default on part
of the bank and he has already paid the outstanding amount through the
bank loan only on 25.07.2023 which is well on time, as before
completion of 3rd reminder. However, it is evident from the bank

statement annexed with reply dated 23.08.2023 (Annexure R4) that an
amount of Rs.2,03,459/- was credited through NEFT in bank account of
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Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

the respondent only on 23.08.2023 i.e., after issuarn
letter dated 21.08.2023. Therefore, when despite is
as well as reminders followed by public notice, the «
to clear the dues against the allotted unit, then the re

with no alternative but to cancel the same. Hence, in

said facts, the cancellation of the subject unit is held

ce of cancellation

suance of demand

romplainant failed

spondent was left
view of the above
alid.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

G.I Direct the respondent to. handover possessi

recall the cancellatlonzl ot

The complainant is seeking di to handover pos

Q’?%’&

after recalling the canceilatxmj fletter However, in

recorded by the Authonty \%glﬂ'f rega?’d ‘to the Ob]ECI

n of the unit and

session of the unit
view of findings

ion regarding the

delay in payments,&no dlrecudﬁ can be issued regardmg handing over

possession of the unit and recalhng of cancellation

letter as despite

issuance of demand through email as well as remu{\ders followed by

public notice, the%éomp]amant falled to clear the
allotted unit. Thus, tﬁm respohdsht was constrained t

dues against the

o cancel the same

vide letter dated 21.08.2023: »-I-n{mew of the above, the complainant is

not entitled to therefief of esio&tlon of said allotment and only refund

can be granted to h1m as’ per c;%ause 5(111) (i) of the
Housing Policy, 2013

Now, the question before the authority is whether t
valid or not. According to clause 5(iii)(i) of the

Housing Policy, 2013 which produce as under:

“If any successful applicant fails to deposit the installme
time period as prescribed in the allotment letter i
colonizer, a reminder may be issued to him for depos
installments within a period of 15 days from the date o]
notice. If the allottee still defaults in making the paymi
such defaulters may be published in one regional Hin

Affordable Group

his cancellation is

Affordable Group

nts within the
ssued by the
iting the due
fissue of such
ent, the list of
di newspaper
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16.
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5 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023

having circulation of more than ten thousand in
payment of due amount within 15 days from the date

the State for
of publication

of such notice, failing which allotment may be cancelled. In such cases

also an amount of Rs 25,000/- may be deducted by the
the balance amount shall be refunded to the applicant.

coloniser and

Such flats may

be considered by the committee for offer to those appli¢ants falling in

the waiting list”.

It is to be noted that as per the schedule of collection of payment

provided under section 5(iii)(b) of Affordable Gro

ip Housing Policy

2013, it is time linked payment plan instead of construction linked

payment plan.

The cancellation letter has been issued by the respondent on

21.08.2023. On 05.08.2023, the respondent pu
defaulters for payment in Daily Hindi Newspaper
Newspaper i.e., ‘Dainik Bhaskar’ and ‘Hindust
05.08.2023 and cancelled the unit as per the provisios
is valid one. However, there is nothing on the recor

respondent has refunded the balance amount a

blished a list of
as well as English
dated
1s of the policy and

an  Times’

d to show that the

fter deduction of

Rs.25,000/- as per the policy of 2013. Thus, the respondent is directed

to refund the paid-up amount of Rs.10,63,371.60/-
Rs.25,000/- as per clause 5(iii)(i) of the Affordable Hc¢
along with prescribed rate of interest i.e., @11% pe
date of cancellation i.e,, 21.08.2023 till the actual
amount. The amount paid by the bank if any, would
from the refundable amount and thereafter balanc
refunded to the complainant.
Directions of the authority
Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and is
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensu
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the functig

authority under section 34(f):

after deduction of
pusing Policy 2013
r annum from the
realization of the
be paid back first

e if any, shall be

sues the following
re compliance of

n entrusted to the
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19.

HARERA
@b GURUGRAW

1.

ii.

iil.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 07.08.2024

Complaint No. 5072 of 2023 ’

The respondent/promoter is directed to re
amount of Rs.10,63,371.60/- after deduction of
clause 5(iii) (i) of the of Affordable Housing Poli
prescribed rate of interest i.e., @11% per annu
cancellation i.e, 21.08.2023 till the actual
amount.

Out of total amount so assessed, the:
the bank /payee if any, be refunded in the accou
balance amountalong with interest will be
complainant.

A period of 90 days is given to the respondent f

fund the paid-up
Rs.25,000/- as per
cy 2013 along with
m from the date of

realization of the
imount paid by
int of bank and the

refunded to the

‘o comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.

(Ash

bk Sa an)
Member
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